

No. 15-5238

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
LESTER RAY NICHOLS,

Petitioner,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—◆—
MELODY BRANNON
Federal Public Defender
DANIEL T. HANSMEIER
Appellate Chief
Counsel of Record
TIMOTHY J. HENRY
PAIGE A. NICHOLS
Attorneys
KANSAS FEDERAL
PUBLIC DEFENDER
500 State Avenue, Suite 201
Kansas City, Kansas 66101
Phone: (913) 551-6712
Email: daniel_hansmeier@fd.org
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory Background	3
B. Factual Background	14
C. Proceedings in the District Court	14
D. Proceedings in the Court of Appeals	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. The plain meaning of § 16913 does not require a sex offender who moves to a foreign country to keep his registration current in his former jurisdiction	22
A. Congress used present tense verbs to define the jurisdictions where an offender must register and keep the registration current	23
B. Congress also defined “resides” in the present tense and with reference to the location of an individual’s home or similar place	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. A sex offender must update changes of residence, employment, and student status “in person” in at least one jurisdiction where the offender resides, works, or attends school.....	31
D. A sex offender has three business days after a change of residence to keep his registration current in the jurisdiction where he presently resides	33
E. A sex offender who changes his residence must update a registration with “current” information, not past or future information	37
F. A foreign country is not a SORNA jurisdiction.....	40
II. SORNA’s statutory context, purpose, and history confirm that a sex offender who moves to a foreign country need not register or keep his registration current in a former jurisdiction within the United States.....	42
A. SORNA does not expressly regulate offenders who leave the United States.....	42
B. A requirement that an offender notify his former jurisdiction that he has moved to a foreign country would not meaningfully advance SORNA’s purposes.....	47

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. SORNA’s statutory history confirms that SORNA does not require an offender to register or keep a registration current in a former jurisdiction when the offender moves to a foreign country, and, to the extent that this supplemental requirement exists, it is enforced by the states, not the federal government.....	52
1. Unlike the Wetterling Act as amended, SORNA does not require a sex offender to report a change of residence to the jurisdiction “the person is leaving”	52
2. Any departure notification requirement is a supplemental requirement enforced by the states, and not one “required by” SORNA.....	56
III. Any ambiguity in the statute must be resolved in favor of Mr. Nichols	59
CONCLUSION	63
APPENDIX	
Statutory Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010)	36
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)	43
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron USA Inc. v. Nat. Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	46
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	36
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	42
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009).....	22, 26
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	40
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	55
<i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245 (1926)	43
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 563 U.S. 1 (2011)	42
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	60
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	59
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931)	61
<i>Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996)	55
<i>Otte v. United States</i> , 419 U.S. 43 (1974)	24
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 132 S.Ct. 975 (2012)	8, 33, 46, 58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	4
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	61, 62
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	44
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994).....	60
<i>United States v. Kebodeaux</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2496 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lunsford</i> , 725 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 664 F.3d 798 (10th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Quality Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1395 (2014).....	42, 54, 55
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	60, 61, 62
<i>United States v. Valle</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2015 WL 7774548 (2d Cir. Dec. 3, 2015).....	60
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992)	23
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820)	61
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1074 (2015).....	60

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 4305	34
18 U.S.C. § 2250	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2250(a).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 2250(a)(2)(A).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 2250(a)(2)(B).....	11, 24, 43, 44, 45
18 U.S.C. § 2250(a)(3).....	45
18 U.S.C. § 2250(c)	11
18 U.S.C. § 2423	14
22 U.S.C. § 211a.....	50
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 14071 (1994).....	4, 56
42 U.S.C. § 14071(a) (1994).....	52, 53
42 U.S.C. § 14071(a)(1) (1994)	4
42 U.S.C. § 14071(b) (1994).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 14071(b)(5) (1994)	8, 52, 53, 55
42 U.S.C. § 14071(b)(5) (1998)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 14071(d) (1994).....	4, 5, 6, 56, 57
42 U.S.C. § 14072	4, 56
42 U.S.C. § 14072(b) (2000).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 14072(g) (2000).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 14072(g)(3) (2000)	8, 52, 53, 57
42 U.S.C. § 14072(g)(4) (2000)	5, 53, 57
42 U.S.C. § 14072(g)(5) (2000)	5, 53, 57
42 U.S.C. § 14072(i) (1996).....	5, 56
42 U.S.C. § 14072(i)(3) (2000)	8, 52, 53, 57
42 U.S.C. § 14072(i)(4) (2000)	8, 52, 53, 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 16901	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 16911.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 16911(10)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 16911(13)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 16912(b).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 16913	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 16913(a)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 16913(b)(2).....	35
42 U.S.C. § 16913(c)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 16913(e)	10, 57
42 U.S.C. § 16914	13, 38, 45
42 U.S.C. § 16914(a)(3).....	38
42 U.S.C. § 16915a	55
42 U.S.C. § 16915b	55
42 U.S.C. § 16916	31
42 U.S.C. § 16918(a).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 16919	38
42 U.S.C. § 16919(a)	9
42 U.S.C. § 16919(b).....	56
42 U.S.C. § 16921	38
42 U.S.C. § 16921(b)(1).....	9, 57
42 U.S.C. § 16921(b)(2).....	57
42 U.S.C. § 16921(b)(3).....	9, 53, 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 16925	8
42 U.S.C. § 16928	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 16928a	55, 56
49 U.S.C. § 31134(d)	34
Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act, Pub. L. No. 109-248, Tit. 1, 120 Stat. 587 (2006).....	7, 43
Ala. Code § 15-20-23(a) (2005)	6
Alaska Stat. § 12.63.010(c) (1998)	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3822(B) (2005).....	6
Ark. Code Ann. § 12-12-909(c) (2001)	6
Cal. Penal Code § 290(f)(1)(a) (2005).....	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 16-22-108 (2004)	6
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-252(b) (2002).....	6
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-253(b) (2000).....	6
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-254(b) (2000).....	7
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 4120(f)(2) (2002)	7
Department of Justice Appropriations Act, 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-119, Tit. I, § 115(a)(1), 111 Stat. 2461 (42 U.S.C. § 14071(b)(5)).....	6, 53
Department of Justice Appropriations Act, 1999, Pub. L. No. 105-277, Div. A, § 101(b) [Tit. I, § 123(3)], 112 Stat. 2681-73	5
Fla. Stat. § 943.0435(7) (2005)	6
Ga. Code Ann. § 42-1-12(b)(4)(C) (2005)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 846E-6(a) (2005)	7
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-8309(2) (2006).....	7
730 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 150/3 (2006).....	6
Ind. Code Ann. § 5-2-12-8(a) (2005)	7
Iowa Code § 692A.3(4) (2000).....	7
Jacob Wetterling Crimes Against Children and Sexually Violent Offender Registration Act, Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994) (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 14071)	<i>passim</i>
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-4903	13
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-4904(b) (2003).....	7
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-4905(g).....	13, 58, 59
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-4905(o)	13
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 17.510(10)(b)(1) (2000).....	6
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15:542.1(J)(1) (2006)	7
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 6, § 178E(i) (2003).....	6
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 11-705(d) (2005)	7
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. 28.725 Sec. 5(3) (2005)	6
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 243.166 Subd. 3(b) (2005)	6
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 589.414(2) (2003)	7
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-23-505 (2005).....	7
N.C. Stat. § 14-208.9(b) (2002).....	7
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-32-15(7) (2005)	6
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 651-B:5(I) (2002).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:7-2(d) (2004).....	6
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 29-11A-4.1 (2005).....	6
N.Y. Correct. Law § 168-f(4) (2003)	7
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 179D.250(1) (2001).....	7
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2950.05(A) (2004)	6
Okla. Stat. tit. 57, § 584(D) (2005).....	6
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 181.595(3)(b) (2005)	7
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 9795.2(2)(i) (2004).....	7
Pam Lychner Sexual Offender Tracking and Identification Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104- 236, § 2, 110 Stat. 3093 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 14072)	4, 5
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-37.1-9(b) (2003).....	7
S.C. Code Ann. § 23-3-460 (2005).....	7
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-24B-12 (2006)	7
Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act, Pub. L. No. 109-248, Tit. I, 120 Stat. 590 (42 U.S.C. § 16901 <i>et seq.</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-39-203(a)(2) (2006).....	7
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. Art. 62.055(a) (2005).....	6
Utah Code Ann. § 77-27-21.5(9)(a) (2002)	7
Utah Code Ann. § 77-27-21.5(9)(b) (2002)	7
Va. Code Ann. § 9.1-903(D) (2005)	6
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 5407(a)(3) (2006)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
W. Va. Code § 15-12-7 (2004).....	7, 54
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.44.130(4)(a)(ix) (2003).....	7, 54
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 301.45(4m) (2006)	6
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 7-19-302(e) (2005).....	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
19 C.F.R. § 122.75a.....	50
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Texts</i> (2012)	43, 51, 56, 58
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990).....	26, 37
http://www.smart.gov/newsroom_jurisdictions_ sorna.htm	13
Int’l Megan’s Law of 2009, H.R. 1623, 111th Cong. (2009)	49
Int’l Megan’s Law of 2010, H.R. 5138, 111th Cong. Rec. H6087 (daily ed. July 27, 2010)	49
Int’l Megan’s Law to Prevent Child Exploita- tion Through Advanced Notification of Trav- eling Sex Offenders, S. 1867, 114th Cong. (2015).....	49
Int’l Megan’s Law to Prevent Demand for Child Sex Trafficking, H.R. 515 §§ 4, 7, 114th Cong. (2015).....	49
National Guidelines for Sex Offender Registra- tion and Notification, 73 Fed. Reg. 38030-01 at 38030 (July 2, 2008)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Oxford American Dictionary (1980).....	29, 37
Oxford English Dictionary, Vol. II (1987)	28, 30
Sean O’Neill, <i>A rare peek at Homeland Security’s files on travelers</i> , Budget Travel’s Blog, at http://www.budgettravel.com/blog/a-rare-peek-at-homeland-securitys-files-on-travelers,10313/	50
Sex Offender Notification of International Travel Act, H.R. 6266, 111th Cong. (2010)	49
Supplemental Guidelines for Sex Offender Registration and Notification, 76 Fed. Reg. 1630-01 (Jan. 11, 2011)	13, 45
USGAO, <i>Registered Sex Offenders: Sharing More Information Will Enable Federal Agencies to Improve Notifications of Sex Offenders’ International Travel</i> 17 (February 2013), available at http://www.gao.gov/assets/660/652194.pdf	50
Wayne A. Logan, <i>Knowledge as Power: Criminal Registration and Community Notification Laws in America</i> (Stanford Univ. Press 2009).....	3, 4
Webster’s Encyclopedic Unabridged Dictionary of the English Language (1996)	26, 28, 30, 37
